

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONNECTU, INC., CAMERON)	
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS,)	
AND DIVYA NARENDRA,)	CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:07-CV-
)	10593-DPW
Plaintiffs,)	
)	RELATED ACTION NO. 1:04-CV-
v.)	11923-DPW
)	
FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN)	
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM,)	
AND THEFACEBOOK LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**CONNECTU’S OPPOSITION TO EDUARDO SAVERIN’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PLEADING STANDARD 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. ConnectU Adequately Pled a Claim Based on Saverin’s Trade Secret Misappropriation 2

 B. ConnectU Adequately Pled a Claim Based on Saverin’s Unfair and Deceptive Conduct in Violation of Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, §§ 2, 11 4

 C. ConnectU Adequately Pled a Claim Based on Saverin’s Unjust Enrichment 6

 1. ConnectU Pled a Claim That is Plausible on Its Face 6

 2. ConnectU’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Against Saverin Cannot Be Dismissed as Duplicative 7

 3. ConnectU Need Not Plead Saverin’s Actual Knowledge 8

 4. ConnectU Alleges Sufficient Facts to Support the Imposition of a Constructive Trust 8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....1, 2, 8

Brandt v. Wand Partners,
242 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 6, 8

DM Research, Inc. v. College of America Pathologists,
170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 1

Daley v. Twin Discount, Inc.,
440 F. Supp.2d 48 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 6

Dialogo, LLC v. Bauza,
456 F. Supp.2d 219 (D. Mass. 2006)..... 7

Linton v. N.Y. Life Ins. & Annuity Corp.,
392 F. Supp.2d 39 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 6, 8

Mass. Eye and Ear Infirmary v. QLT, Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50199 (D. Mass. July 10, 2007)..... 5, 6

Schwartz v. Schering-Plough Corp.,
53 F. Supp.2d 95 (D. Mass. 1999)..... 3

In re Stone & Webster, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 8

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 2

STATE CASES

Coelho v. Coelho,
2 Mass.App.Ct. 433 (1974)..... 9

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Edel-Brown Tool & Die Co., Inc.,
381 Mass. 1 (1980)..... 3, 4

Foster v. Hurley,
444 Mass. 157 (2005)..... 9

Linkage Corp. v. Trustees of Boston U.,
425 Mass. 1 (1997) 5

Rodriguez-Ortiz v. Margo Caribe, Inc.,
2007 WL 1732883 (1st Cir. June 18, 2007)..... 2

DOCKETED CASES

Facebook, Inc. v. Eduardo Saverin,
No. 105 cv 039867 (Cal. Super. Ct.) 1

OTHER

Restatement of Torts § 757 (1939)..... 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2, 11..... 5,6
